

No. 19-282

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL OLIVAS-MOTTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JEROME MAYER-CANTÚ
4287 Gilbert Street
Oakland, CA 94611

KARA HARTZLER
Counsel of Record
2485 Island Avenue
San Diego, CA 92102
(917) 853-1250
karahartzler101@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Court should consider whether and when an agency’s <i>Chevron</i> policy-making authority applies retroactively	2
A. Agencies exercising <i>Chevron</i> -step two authority function as legislators, not judges	2
B. The government’s theory vastly expands executive power	3
C. Under any standard, <i>Matter of Leal</i> cannot apply retroactively	5
II. The “crime involving moral turpitude” statute is unconstitutional	9
A. Statutes with no “core” are reviewed for facial constitutionality	9
B. <i>Jordan v. De George</i> does not foreclose this claim	10
C. Allowing the Executive and Judiciary to define “moral turpitude” offends the separation of powers	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	12
<i>Hernandez-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>In re Valles-Moreno</i> , 2006 WL 3922279 (BIA 2006).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	9, 10

<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Matter of Cordero-Garcia</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 652 (BIA 2019)	4
<i>Matter of Fualaau</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 475 (BIA 1996)	7
<i>Matter of Leal</i> 26 I. & N. Dec. 20 (BIA 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Medina</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 611 (BIA 1976)	7
<i>Matter of Ortega-Lopez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 382 (BIA 2018)	5
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008)	7
<i>Matter of Wojtkow</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 111 (BIA 1981)	7
<i>Obeya v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Partyka v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Romo v. Barr</i> , 933 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	9
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9, 10

Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch,
818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....4

Vartelas v. Holder,
566 U.S. 257 (2012).....6
